CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

Brookens Administrative Center 1776 E. Washington Urbana, IL 61802

Champaign County Board of Health

Tuesday, May 4, 2021 5:30 PM

Location: Champaign-Urbana Public Health District 201 W. Kenyon, Champaign, IL

This meeting will be hosted virtually - log in at:

https://zoom.us/j/6161224999?pwd=TDBENTIyalAzZzBIQ1VEdIdLN0s0Zz09

Meeting ID: 616 122 4999 Password: 475649

One tap mobile +13126266799,,6161224999# US (Chicago) +16465588656,,6161224999# US (New York)

> Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) +1 253 215 8782 US Meeting ID: 616 122 4999

Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/aqSuiNbhA

AGENDA

<u>ITEM</u> PAGES

- A. Call to Order
- B. Roll Call
- C. Approval of Agenda/Addenda
- D. Public Participation on Agenda Items Only
- E. Correspondence and Communications
- F. CUPHD
 - Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement between CUPHD and Champaign County for an Immediate Allotment Transfer of Unused Local CURE Funds for the period of March 1, 2020 thru December 30, 2020 in the amount of \$36,411.29

Phone: (217) 384-3772

Fax: (217) 384-3896

- 2. Approval of Allotment Transfer between the Champaign County Health Department and Champaign County for the Transfer of Unused Local CURE Funds for the period of March 1, 2020 thru December 30, 2020 in the amount of \$156,039.00
- 3. Update on COVID-19
- 4. Discussion of Proposed Joint Health Permit and Fee with the Champaign County Public Health Department for Mobile Food Establishments Operating in Both Jurisdictions

G. Public Participation on Non-Agenda Items Only

H. Other Business

- 1. Discussion and Approval of 2021 Champaign County Board of Health Meeting Schedule
- 2. Discussion of 2021-2023 IPLAN

I. Next Meeting

1. June 15, 2021 at 5:30 PM

J. Adjournment

5

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Champaign-Urbana Public Health District ("CUPHD") and Champaign County, Illinois enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement in connection with their mutual Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency (Local Cure) activities.

<u>Recitals</u>

- A. CUPHD is a special district organized and existing in accordance with the Public Health District Act (70 ILCS 905).
- B. Champaign County is a body corporate and politic of the State of Illinois organized in accordance with Article VII of the Illinois Constitution and of the Counties Code (55 ILCS 5).
- C. Section 5 of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/5 authorizes public agencies to contract with each other to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking or to combine, transfer, or exercise any powers, functions, privileges or authority that any of the public agencies is authorized by law to perform.
- D. The parties desire to enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement in order to remediate the Coronovirus Pandemic.

The parties agree as follows:

Terms of Agreement

Section 1. Recitals The recitals set forth above are incorporated into these terms of agreement.

Section 2. CUPHD's Responsibilities. CUPHD agrees to an immediate allotment transfer of unused Local CURE funds for the period of March 1, 2020 thru December 30, 2020 since the originally planned re-allocation of Local CURE funds within Allotment A (counties and municipalities) and Allotment B (local health departments) will no longer occur. The amount of the allotment transfer to Champaign County, Illinois from Champaign-Urbana Public Health District will be the unspent full allotment amount of \$36,411.29.

It is agreed that the funds will be used for necessary Local CURE allowable expenditures incurred by the county such as:

- The expense is connected to the COVID-19 emergency.
- The expense is "necessary".
- The expense is not filling a short fall in government revenues.
- The expense is not funded thru another budget line item, allotment or allocation, as of March 27, 2020.
- The expense is not being reimbursed through a different emergency response program.
- The expense wouldn't exist without COVID-19 OR would be for a "substantially different" purpose.

Section 3. The County's Responsibilities. Champaign County agrees to receive the transfer of unspent allotment from Champaign-Urbana Public Health District in the amount of \$36,411.29.

It is agreed that the funds will be used for necessary Local CURE allowable expenditures incurred by the county such as:

The expense is connected to the COVID-19 emergency.

- The expense is "necessary".
- The expense is not filling a short fall in government revenues.
- The expense is not funded thru another budget line item, allotment or allocation, as of March 27, 2020.
- The expense is not being reimbursed through a different emergency response program.
- The expense wouldn't exist without COVID-19 OR would be for a "substantially different" purpose.

Section 4. Liability. Each party shall be responsible for the acts and omission of its employees and agents acting in the scope of their employment with that party, and each party shall maintain a program of insurance or self-insurance to cover its liabilities under this agreement. Neither party waives any immunities or defenses provided by law.

Section 5. Term and Termination. This agreement is effective on the date of last signature below and will expire on January 31, 2022, unless terminated early by either party with 30 days written notice to the other party.

Section 6. Notices. All notices or demands to be given by one party to the other party shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent via email.

a. To CUPHD as follows:

Julie Pryde, Administrator

201 W. Kenyon Rd.

Champaign, Illinois 61820

Email address: jpryde@c-uphd.org

b. To Champaign County as follows:

Champaign County, Illinois

Darlene Kloeppel, Champaign County Executive

Brookens Administrative Center

1776 E Washington Street

Urbana, IL 61802

Email address: dkloeppel@co.champaign.il.us

The parties, pursuant to authority given by their respective governing bodies, have caused this Intergovernmental Agreement to be signed by their authorized signatories as required on the dates set forth below.

CHAMPAIGN-COUNTY

By: ____ Date of Signature:_____
Darlene Kloeppel, Champaign County Executive
Local CURE Certification #20-491010

CHAMPAIGN-URBANA PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT

By: _____
Andrew Quarnstrom, Board of Health Chair Date of Signature:_____ Local
CURE Certification #20-492010

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency (Local CURE)

Allotment Transfer Agreement

Between <u>Champaign County Health Department</u> & <u>Champaign</u> <u>County</u>, Illinois

The Champaign County Health Department agrees to an immediate allotment transfer of unused Local CURE funds for the period of March 1, 2020 thru December 30, 2020 since the originally planned reallocation of Local CURE funds within Allotment A (counties and municipalities) and Allotment B (local health departments) will no longer occur. The amount of the allotment transfer to Champaign County, Illinois from the Champaign County Health Department will be the unspent full allotment amount of \$156,039. It is agreed that the funds will be used for necessary Local CURE allowable expenditures incurred by the county such as:

- The expense is connected to the COVID-19 emergency.
- The expense is "necessary".
- The expense is not filling a short fall in government revenues.
- The expense is not funded thru another budget line item, allotment or allocation, as of March 27, 2020.
- The expense is not being reimbursed through a different emergency response program.
- The expense wouldn't exist without COVID-19 OR would be for a "substantially different" purpose.

signature	signature
Champaign County Board of Health Chair Krista Jones Local CURE Certification # 20-492009	Champaign County Executive Darlene Kloeppel Local CURE Certification # 20-491010
Date:	Date: